ISRP Comment/Question: The reporting of previous work is inadequate (especially in peer-reviewed publications) and may not warrant expansion of this already large contract.

Response: The Draft 1997 Annual Report for this project was reviewed by both fisheries and seabird biologists with the NMFS, USFWS, CRITFC, National Audubon Society, American Bird Conservancy, Pacific Seabird Group, as well as the Interagency Avian Predation Working Group. Having addressed all of the comments of peer reviewers in a revised final version of the 1997 Annual Report, which was submitted to the funding agencies in September 1998. This Final Annual Report was 70 pages, was widely distributed upon request to federal and state agencies, non-governmental organizations, and individuals, and has been widely cited as the authoritative source of information on the subject. Following this same process in completing subsequent annual reports to the funding agency.

The preparation and submission of manuscripts for publication in peer-reviewed, refereed journals is a high priority for this research project. The PI has published over 40 articles in refereed journals and is committed to publishing the results of this project in respected scientific journals. Although specific peer-reviewed publications are not listed as deliverables in our Statement of Work, a list of planned and expected publications and the targeted journal for each can be added if that would help address this concern of the ISRP. It should be kept in mind that data collection is on going and not all data sets are currently sufficiently complete for manuscript preparation. Other data sets are sufficiently complete and manuscripts will be prepared this coming winter. In addition, the ISRP may not be aware of the priority that the management agencies in the Interagency Avian Predation Working Group have placed on managing this problem and the extent to which this project is driven by adaptive management. The project sponsor agrees that the publication of research results in peer-reviewed, refereed scientific journals is essential, but must also fulfill the contractual obligations and reporting requirements to the funding agency and meet the information needs of the Interagency Avian Predation Working Group.

ISRP Comment/Question: The need for the proposed expansion of the research (monitoring of predation in additional bird colonies) is less convincing. The proposed work is very extensive and it is doubtful that it can all be successfully delivered in the timeframe identified.

Response: Since the establishment of the Interagency Avian Predation Working Group in May of 1998, the work has been largely driven by the decisions made by the fisheries and wildlife managers within that group. The research, monitoring, and evaluation objectives outlined in our FY 2000 proposal were developed in consultation with the Working Group and determined to be high priority tasks. For example, fisheries managers both within and outside the Working Group have expressed the need for more information on the potential impacts of several unmanaged bird populations, on the survival of juvenile salmonids in the lower Columbia River, in particular double-crested cormorants nesting in the estuary and Caspian terns nesting at two up-river colonies. Many of the tasks outlined in the FY 2000 proposal will help (1) determine the relative impacts of those bird populations on survival of juvenile salmonids and (2) develop potential management options to reduce those impacts. Assuming that the project is fully funded and the FY 2000 study objectives and tasks remain unchanged (i.e., no new objectives and tasks established by the Working Group), the project sponsor is confident that each of the tasks, as they have been described in our proposal, will be carried out.

ISRP Comment/Question: How does or will their research interface with other predation-oriented proposed work?

Response: As in past years, the project sponsor will assist NMFS (POC: Brad Ryan and Dick Ledgerwood) in their efforts to detect PIT tags on various waterbird colonies on the lower Columbia River. Using PIT tag data collected by NMFS to assess the relative vulnerability of different stocks, rearing types, and transported versus in-river migrants to predation by birds. Depending on funding availability and pending research results, whole fish collected at bird breeding colonies will be provided to OSU researchers (POC: Dr. Carl Schreck) to determine gill ATP-ase activity (index to smoltification) and the incidence of BKD and other pathological conditions. The project sponsor anticipates that additional collaborative and cooperative arrangements will be forged with other researchers and resource managers currently engaged in or planning work on piscivorous birds in the lower Columbia River.

ISRP Comment/Question: Why is the budget so large in 2000 as compared to previous years?

Response: The budget amount requested in FY 2000 ($642,600) is a 25% increase over the amount received in FY 1999 ($483,722). This is not a large increase given the additional tasks that will be carried out in FY 2000. Planning to intensify and expand the research efforts on up-river Caspian tern colonies, which involves setting up a field camp up-river and providing project staff to continuously monitor (7 days/week) those colonies throughout the breeding season (in previous years the project sponsor has visited up-river colonies only for two days every other week). Having proposed to collect information to accurately measure the magnitude of smolt losses to Caspian terns nesting at the colonies on Three Mile Canyon Island and Crescent Islands, two artificial islands. Also proposing to assess their foraging range and distribution, which is important in identifying effective methods to mitigate impacts. The amount of work to be done in the Columbia River estuary will also increase in FY 2000. If terns are successfully relocated to several different nesting locations (e.g., East Sand Island in the Columbia River estuary, Gunpowder Island in Willapa Bay, Whitcomb Flats in Grays Harbor, Commencement Bay) in FY 2000, the project sponsor will need to monitor diet, productivity, and foraging behavior at each of those colonies.

ISRP Comment/Question: Why is BPA now expected to fund the entire project as compared to previous years?

Response: Achieving the objectives outlined by the Interagency Avian Predation Working Group for research and monitoring of management actions will be no simple task, and the cost will not be trivial. It is reasonable to expect that funds to accomplish this work should and must come from a number of sources. The funding requested from BPA for this work is largely for the monitoring and evaluation of management actions, as well as research on other unmanaged bird populations on the lower Columbia River. In previous years (1997 and 1998), the U.S. Army Corps of Engineers provided funding for some of our research activities. In 1999, the Corps did not provide funding for the research, but instead funded the implementation of management initiatives (e.g., habitat management on East Sand Island, planting of winter wheat and erecting silt fencing on Rice Island, etc.). Presumably, the Corps will cover those same costs in 2000. The NMFS and USFWS provided some funding in 1999 for management, monitoring, and evaluation, and may provide additional funding in future years. WDFW is currently looking for funding to restore Caspian tern nesting habitat along the Washington Coast in 2000 and beyond. There may be other potential funding sources for this work that the project sponsor has yet to identify. Any additional funding (i.e., from sources other than BPA) provided for the research, monitoring, and evaluation was and will be used to expand our study objectives and tasks beyond those outlined in our Statements of Work to BPA (e.g., colony monitors on Rice Island in 1999, aerial surveys of other Pacific Coast Caspian tern colonies in 2000).

ISRP Comment/Question: In Task 2.1, the proposal states that “(populations) targeted for management in FY00 will be monitored if it is determined that....”. What if it is not determined? What happens to dollars that would otherwise be allocated to such monitoring activities?

Response: Based on results from 1999 and recent decisions made by the Working Group, the project sponsor will monitor all Caspian tern and double-crested cormorant colonies located both up-river and in the Columbia River estuary in FY 2000. The funding requested be not in excess to what is needed to cover the cost of the research, monitoring, and evaluation activities outlined in the FY 2000 proposal.

ISRP Comment/Question: Too much money seems proposed for expenditure on aerial surveys of foraging behavior. Are these really needed? Are they of high priority?

Response: The radio-telemetry results are critical in (1) evaluating the effectiveness of management initiatives implemented to reduce avian predation on juvenile salmonids in the Columbia River estuary, (2) adaptively managing bird predation, and (3) developing new management initiatives that are likely to be effective. For example, in 1999 radio-telemetry results have provided us with new and unexpected information on the foraging distribution of Caspian terns nesting on Rice Island and the difference in foraging distribution of terns relocated to East Sand Island. If there is not an appreciable change in foraging distribution and habitat utilization of managed bird populations, additional measures could be implemented to further protect juvenile salmonids. For currently unmanaged bird populations, such as the Three Mile Canyon Island and Crescent Island Caspian tern colonies, results of radio-tracking will provide information on foraging range and distribution that will tell us which stocks are most vulnerable and where. This information is critical in developing effective measures to reduce the impacts of unmanaged bird populations on juvenile salmonids.
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